effect to the acquisition of Houston 97 Homes as if the acquisition occurred on September 30, 2016.

The following unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and for
the year ended

December 31, 2015 have been prepared to give effect to the acquisition of Houston 97 Homes as if the acquisition
occurred on January 1, 2015.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of Houston 97
Homes been consummated as of the dates indicated. In addition, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet includes pro
forma preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition.
These preliminary estimates may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of the purchase accounting.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2016

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
September
30, Adjustments September

30,
2016(a) Houston 97 2016

(Unaudited) Acquisition
(b) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
   Investment in real estate, net
Land $6,761,350 $1,727,290 $8,488,640
Buildings and improvements 32,109,480 7,310,849 39,420,329

38,870,830 9,038,139 47,908,969
Accumulated depreciation (2,525,663 ) - (2,525,663 )
   Investment in real estate, net 36,345,167 9,038,139 45,383,306

Cash 16,082,203 (8,770,598 ) 7,311,605
Rents and other receivables 245,800 - 245,800
Escrow deposits 92,500 (92,500 ) -
Lease origination costs, net 224,706 52,861 277,567
Other assets 141,052 - 141,052

Total Assets $53,131,428 $227,902 $53,359,330

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $930,704 $201,977 $1,132,681
Security deposits 439,192 106,925 546,117
Note payable, net 19,473,379 - 19,473,379

Total Liabilities 20,843,275 308,902 21,152,177

Stockholders' Equity
   Common stock, 10,122,425 issued and outstanding 10,122 - 10,122
   Additional paid-in capital 38,836,862 - 38,836,862
   Accumulated deficit (6,558,831 ) (81,000 ) (6,639,831 )

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

Total Stockholders' Equity 32,288,153 (81,000 ) 32,207,153

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $53,131,428 $227,902 $53,359,330

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2016

a)Historical financial information was derived from Reven Housing REIT’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q as ofSeptember 30, 2016.

b)

Represents the acquisition of Houston 97 Homes. The purchase price of Houston 97 Homes was approximately
$9,091,000 plus closing and acquisition costs of approximately $81,000. Reven Housing REIT recorded the cost of
tangible assets and identifiable intangibles (consisting of lease origination costs) acquired in a business combination
based on their estimated fair values.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
Nine
months
ended

Adjustments
Nine
months
ended

September
30, 2016 Houston 97 September

30, 2016
(Unaudited)
(a) Acquisition (Unaudited)

Revenue:
   Rental income $4,154,784 $ 823,274 (b) $4,978,058

Operating expenses:
   Property operating and maintenance 1,207,217 222,896 (c) 1,430,113
   Real estate taxes 658,256 181,630 (c) 839,886
   Acquisition costs 76,129 - 76,129
 Depreciation and amortization 964,953 218,880 (d) 1,183,833
   General and administrative 1,349,733 - 1,349,733
   Noncash share-based compensation 425,000 - 425,000
   Legal and accounting 117,132 - 117,132
   Interest expense 775,849 - 775,849

Total operating expenses 5,574,269 623,406 6,197,675

Net income (loss) $(1,419,485) $ 199,868 $(1,219,617)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.19 ) $(0.16 )

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 7,441,650 7,441,650

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

a)Historical financial information was derived from Reven Housing REIT’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the ninemonths ended September 30, 2016.

b)
Represents net rental income for the Houston 97 Homes from tenants (not reflected in the historical statement of
operations of Reven Housing REIT) for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, based on historical operations
of the previous owner.

c)
Represents operating expenses and real estate taxes of the Houston 97 Homes (not reflected in the historical
statement of operations of Reven Housing REIT) for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, based on historical
operations of the previous owner.

d)

Represents adjustments to depreciation and amortization expense for the Houston 97 Homes (not reflected in the
historical statement of operations of Reven Housing REIT) for the nine months ended September 30, 2016.
Depreciation expense is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of 27.5 years for the
buildings. Amortization expense on lease intangible costs is recognized using the straight-line method over the life
of the lease.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
Year ended Adjustments Year ended
December
31, 2015 Houston 97 December

31, 2015
(Audited)
(a) Acquisition (Unaudited)

Revenue:
   Rental income $4,934,201 $ 1,074,240 (b) $6,008,441
   Other income 31,447 - 31,447

4,965,648 1,074,240 6,039,888

Operating expenses:
   Property operating and maintenance 1,552,051 282,763 (c) 1,834,814
   Real estate taxes 753,994 190,092 (c) 944,086
   Acquisition costs 375,780 81,000 (d) 456,780
 Depreciation and amortization 1,162,312 291,850 (e) 1,454,162
   General and administrative 1,795,844 - 1,795,844
   Legal and accounting 377,528 - 377,528
   Interest expense 744,000 - 744,000

Total operating expenses 6,761,509 845,705 7,607,214

Net income (loss) $(1,795,861) $ 228,535 $(1,567,326)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.26 ) $(0.22 )

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 7,016,796 7,016,796

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

19

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

a)Historical financial information derived from Reven Housing REIT’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year endedDecember 31, 2015.

b)
Represents net rental income for the Houston 97 Homes from tenants (not reflected in the historical statement of